1972. No. 365

[NC]

HOUSING EXECUTIVE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1971

Cesser of the exercise of functions by the Londonderry Development Commission

Order, dated 20th December 1972, made by the Ministry of Development under section 9(1)(c) of the Housing Executive Act (Northern Ireland) 1971.

The Ministry of Development on behalf of the Secretary of State and in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 9(1)(c) of the Housing Executive Act (Northern Ireland) 1971(a) (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") hereby makes the following Order:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Housing Executive Act (Cesser of Functions—Londonderry Development Commission) Order (Northern Ireland) 1972.
- 2. The Londonderry Development Commission shall cease to exercise the functions exercisable under section 7 of the Act on the 1st January 1973.
- 3. The day specified for the purposes of section 10 of the Act shall be 1st January 1973.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Development for Northern Ireland this 20th day of December 1972.

(L.S.)

John A. Oliver,

Secretary.